
DEPT. OF COM M ERCE


AND CONSUM ER AFFAIRS


2011 JAN 214 P 1: 145


C O N T R A C T O R S L IC E N SE  B O A R D 


O FFIC E  O F A D M IN IST R A T IV E  H E A R IN G S


D E PA R T M E N T  O F C O M M E R C E  A N D  C O N SU M E R  A FFA IR S


STA TE O F H A W A II


In the M atter of the
 )
 C LB  2003-121-L; C LB  2003-165-L, and


C ontractor's L icense of
 )


C LB  2003-280-L


) 


K A W A IH A E  M IL L W O R K , IN C ., and


) B O A R D 'S  F IN A L  O R D E R 


G L E N  N . FE L T O N , R M E ,
 )


)


R espondent.


)


)


B O A R D 'S FIN A L  O R D E R 


O n N ovem ber 30, 2010, the duly appointed H earings O fficer subm itted his


proposed Findings of Fact, C onclusions of L aw  and R ecom m ended O rder in the above-

entitled m atter to the parties. T he parties w ere given an opportunity to file w ritten


exceptions, how ever no exceptions w ere filed.


U pon review  of the entire record of this proceeding, the C ontractors L icense


B oard ("B oard") adopts the H earings O fficer's recom m ended decision as the B oard's Final


O rder and finds and concludes that R espondent violated H R S §§ 436B -16(a), 436B -19(2),


444-17(2) and 444-25.5(b) and (d), and H A R  §§ 16-77-8, 16-77-80(a)(1), (3), (5) and (7).


T he B oard also orders that the w orkm anship charges be dism issed w ithout prejudice.


For the violations found, the B oard orders that R espondents each pay a fine in


the am ount of $2,500.00 w ithin 120 days of the B oard's F inal O rder. In the event


R espondents do not pay their respective fines w ithin the required period, the B oard further


orders that paym ent of the fine is a condition for relicensure.


D A T E D : H onolulu, H aw aii, 

JAN 21 2011


F.M . SC O T T Y  A N D E R SO N 


C hairperson


This decision has been redacted and reformatted for publication
 purposes and contains all of the original text of the actual decision.
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DEPT. OF COM M ERCE


AND CONSUM ER AFFAIRS


2010 NOV 30 P 1: 48


C O N TR A C TO R S LIC EN SE B O A R D 


O FFIC E O F A D M IN ISTR A TIV E H EA R IN G S


D EPA R TM EN T O F C O M M ER C E A N D  C O N SU M ER  A FFA IR S


STA TE O F H A W A I'I


In the M atter of the C ontractor's


Licenses of 

K A W A IH A E M ILLW O R K , IN C ., and


G LEN  N . FELTO N , R M E,


C LB -2003-121-L; C LB -2003-165-L; and


C LB -2003-280-L


H EA R IN G S O FFIC ER 'S FIN D IN G S O F


FA C T, C O N C LU SIO N S O F LA W , A N D 


R EC O M M EN D ED  O R D ER 


R espondents.


H E A R IN G S O FFIC E R 'S FIN D IN G S O F FA C T ,


C O N C L U SIO N S O F L A W , A N D  R E C O M M E N D E D  O R D E R 


I. C H R O N O L O G Y  O F  C A S E 


O n N ovem ber 13, 2006, the State of H aw aii, D epartm ent of C om m erce and


C onsum er A ffairs, ("Petitioner"), by and through its attorney John T . H assler, filed


Petitioner's M otion for Partial Sum m ary Judgm ent in the above-captioned m atter.


O n N ovem ber 24, 2006, K aw aihae M illw ork, Inc., and G len N . Felton ("R espondent


K aw aihae" and "R espondent Felton", respectively, and "R espondents" collectively), by and


through their attorney R odney U chida filed their M em orandum  in O pposition to M otion for


Sum m ary Judgm ent.


O n N ovem ber 28, 2006, at 8:55 a.m ., the hearing on Petitioner's M otion w as


conducted by the undersigned H earings O fficer. Petitioner w as represented by its attorney


John T . H assler. R espondents w ere not present but w ere represented by their attorney


R odney U chida.


O n M arch 1, 2007, the undersigned H earings O fficer issued his R ecom m ended O rder


G ranting Petitioner's M otion for Partial Sum m ary Judgm ent.


This decision has been redacted and reformatted for publication
 purposes and contains all of the original text of the actual decision.



B y letter dated O ctober 5, 2007, M r. H assler w ithdrew  all counts in the First


A m ended Petition for D isciplinary A ction that w ere not subject to Petitioner's M otion for


Partial Sum m ary Judgm ent.


B y letter dated January 29, 2009, R odney U chida, Esq., inform ed M r. H assler that M r.


U chida no longer represented R espondents.


O n June 17, 2009, a Status C onference w as conducted in the above-captioned m atter.


O n June 24, 2009, the hearing w as reconvened by telephone to address the


appropriate sanctions to be im posed for the violations that had been found. M r. H assler


appeared for Petitioner, and M rs. Ernestine Felton (R espondent Felton's w ife and corporate


officer of R espondent K aw aihae) appeared for R espondents.


H aving review ed and considered the m atters presented by the parties, as w ell as the


entire record of this proceeding, the H earings O fficer hereby sets forth the follow ing findings


of fact and conclusions of law .


II. F IN D IN G S  O F  F A C T 


1. 

R espondent Felton w as licensed as a general contractor by the C ontractors


License B oard ("B oard") on January 8, 1974, License N o. C T 6901.


2. 

R espondent K aw aihae w as licensed as a general contractor by the B oard on


M arch 25, 1981, License N o. C T 10931.


3. 

O n or about A ugust 18, 1997, R espondent K aw aihae registered the trade nam e


"K aw aihae C oncrete" w ith the B usiness R egistration D ivision of the D epartm ent of


C om m erce and C onsum er A ffairs, State of H aw ai'i.


4. 

A t no tim e did R espondent K aw aihae register the trade nam e "K aw aihae


C oncrete" w ith the B oard, nor w as "K aw aihae C oncrete, Inc." ever licensed as a contractor


by the Board.


5. 

O n or about A ugust 9, 1999, R espondent Felton, as president of "K aw aihae


C oncrete, Inc.", entered into a one-page contract w ith R enata and Paolo R oberti in w hich


K aw aihae C oncrete, Inc. and/or R espondent Felton agreed to construct a hom e on TM K  4-4-

005-017-001 located near H onokaa, H aw ai'i. The A ugust 9, 1999 contract:


a) 

did not explain in detail the lien rights of all parties perform ing under the


contract;
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b) 

did not explain the R obertis' right to dem and bonding on the project, or how 


the bond w ould protect the R obertis, or the approxim ate expense of the bond;


c) 

did not disclose the approxim ate percentage of w ork to be subcontracted;


d) 

did not disclose the date w ork w as to com m ence and the num ber of days for


com pletion; and


e) 

did not disclose R espondent K aw aihae's nam e, license num ber or


classification, and in fact identified the contractor as "K aw aihae C oncrete,


Inc."


6. 

O n or about July 3, 2001, R espondent K aw aihae entered into a one-page


contract w ith Jim  and Joyce G regory in w hich R espondents agreed to construct a hom e on


TM K  7-5-05:20 (Third D ivision) on the Island of H aw ai'i. The July 3, 2001 contract:


a) 

did not include the license num ber and classification of R espondent


K aw aihae;


b) 

did not explain in detail the lien rights of all parties perform ing under the


contract;


c) 

did not explain the G regorys' right to dem and bonding on the project, how  the


bond w ould protect the G regorys, or the approxim ate expense of the bond;


d) 

did not disclose the approxim ate percentage of w ork to be subcontracted; and


e) 

did not disclose the date w ork w as to com m ence and the num ber of days for


com pletion.


7. 

O n or about June 9, 2004, an arbitration aw ard w as entered against


R espondent Felton in a private arbitration proceeding, 

G len N  F elton v. H elen J Thom as


M addock. 

A ccording to the arbitration aw ard, on M ay 6, 2003, R espondent Felton entered


into a contract w ith M s. M addock to retrofit a seaw all on property located at TM K  6-9-04: 10


on the Island of H aw ai'i. In the arbitration proceeding, M s. M addock alleged that


R espondent Felton breached the contract by failing to com plete the project in a reasonable


tim e. T he arbitrator found that R espondent Felton's actions constituted a repudiation or


anticipatory breach of the contract. T he arbitrator aw arded $1,354.08 in dam ages and


$12,500.00 in attorney's fees against R espondent Felton and in favor of M s. M addock.


This decision has been redacted and reformatted for publication
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8. 

R espondent K aw aihae's contractor's license expired and w as forfeited


effective Septem ber 30, 2004.


9. 

R espondent Felton's contractor's license expired and w as forfeited effective


Septem ber 30, 2004.


10. 

O n or about January 4, 2005, a final judgm ent w as entered against R espondent


Felton in a proceeding to confirm  the arbitration aw ard in 

H elen M addock v. G len Felton,


H aw ai'i Third C ircuit C ourt, Special Proceeding no. 04-1-00014.


11. 

A t no tim e did R espondent Felton notify the B oard of the aw ard entered


against him . A t no tim e did R espondent Felton notify the B oard of the final judgm ent entered


against him  in 

H elen M addock v. G len F elton, 

H aw ai'i T hird C ircuit C ourt, Special


Proceeding no. 04- 1-00014.


III. C O N C L U S IO N S  O F  L A W 


1. 

B ecause "K aw aihae C oncrete, Inc." w as not licensed as a contractor by the


B oard, and because R espondent had not registered the trade nam e "K aw aihae C oncrete" w ith


the B oard, R espondents violated the provisions of H aw ai'i A dm inistrative R ules ("H A R ")


§16-77-8.


2. 

B y failing to properly identify R espondent K aw aihae by nam e, license num ber


and license classification(s) in its contract w ith the R obertis, R espondents violated the


provisions of H A R  §16-77-80(a)(1).


3. 

B ecause the entity "K aw aihae C oncrete, Inc." is not duly incorporated in the


State of H aw ai'i, by entering into a contract under the nam e "K aw aihae C oncrete, Inc.",


R espondents violated the provisions of H aw ai'i R evised Statutes ("H R S") §436B -19(2).


4. 

B y failing to m ake statutorily-m andated disclosures in the contract w ith the


R obertis, R espondents violated the provisions of H R S §444-25.5(b), and by extension H R S


§444-17(2) through 444-25.5(d), as w ell as H A R  §16-77-80(a)(3), (5) and (7).


5. 

B y failing to m ake statutorily

-

m andated disclosures in the contract w ith the


G regorys, R espondents violated the provisions of H R S §§444-17(2), 444-25.5(b), and H A R 


§16-77-80(a)(1), (3), (5) and (7).
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6. 

B y failing to report the arbitration aw ard in 

Felton v. M addock, 

and the


subsequent judgm ent in 

M addock v. Felton, 

S.P. N o. 04-1-00014, R espondent Felton violated


the provisions of H R S §436B -16(a).


III. R E C O M M E N D E D  O R D E R 


First, based upon request of the Petitioner, the H earings O fficer recom m ends that the


B oard dism iss the w orkm anship charges against R espondents w ithout prejudice.


For the reasons set forth above, the H earings O fficer w ould recom m end that the


B oard grant Petitioner's M otion for Partial Sum m ary Judgm ent and find and conclude that


Petitioner proved by a preponderance of the evidence that R espondents violated the


provisions of H A R  §§16-77-8 and 16-77-80(a)(1),(3), (5) and (7); as w ell as H R S §§436B -

16(a); 436B -19(2), 444-17(2); and 444-25.5(b) and (d).


For the violations found above, and based upon the Petitioner's recom m endations, the


H earings O fficer recom m ends that R espondents each pay a fine of $2,500.00 w ithin 120 days


from  the date of the B oard's final order.

1

 In the event that R espondents do not pay their


respective fines w ithin the required period, the H earings O fficer w ould recom m end that the


paym ent of the fines be a condition for R espondents to be relicensed, in the event that


R espondents seek relicensure at som e future point.


D A TED : H onolulu, H aw ai'i, 

 N ovem ber 30, 2010 


R O D N E Y  A (M A IL E 


Special H earings O fficer


D epartm ent of C om m erce


and C onsum er A ffairs


G iven Respondent 

Felton's advanced age, health issues, and financial constraints, the


im position of any m onetary penalties w ill likely have an im m ediate adverse im pact on R espondent


Felton, as w ell as M rs. Felton. A dditionally, Petitioner did not seek restitution because the


com plainants in these cases have already initiated their ow n respective legal proceedings against


R espondents to recover restitution and/or dam ages.
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DEPT. OF COM M ERCE


AND CONSUM ER AFFAIRS


2010 N O V  30 P I:48


C O N TR A C TO R S LIC EN SE B O A R D 


O FFIC E O F A D M IN ISTR A TIV E H EA R IN G S


D EPA R TM EN T O F C O M M ER C E A N D  C O N SU M ER  A FFA IR S


STA TE O F H A W A I'I


In the M atter of the C ontractor's


Licenses of


K A W A IH A E M ILLW O R K , IN C ., and


G LEN  N . FELTO N , R M E,


C LB -2003-121-L; C LB -2003-165-L; and


C LB -2003-280-L


H EA R IN G S O FFIC ER 'S FIN D IN G S O F


FA C T, C O N C LU SIO N S O F LA W , A N D 


R EC O M M EN D ED  O R D ER 


R espondents.


H E A R IN G S O FFIC E R 'S FIN D IN G S O F FA C T ,


C O N C L U SIO N S O F L A W , A N D  R E C O M M E N D E D  O R D E R 


I. C H R O N O L O G Y  O F  C A S E 


O n N ovem ber 13, 2006, the State of H aw ai'i, D epartm ent of C om m erce and


C onsum er A ffairs, ("Petitioner"), by and through its attorney John T . H assler, filed


Petitioner's M otion for Partial Sum m ary Judgm ent in the above-captioned m atter.


O n N ovem ber 24, 2006, K aw aihae M illw ork, Inc., and G len N . Felton ("R espondent


K aw aihae" and "R espondent Felton", respectively, and "R espondents" collectively), by and


through their attorney R odney U chida filed their M em orandum  in O pposition to M otion for


Sum m ary Judgm ent.


O n N ovem ber 28, 2006, at 8:55 a.m ., the hearing on Petitioner's M otion w as


conducted by the undersigned H earings O fficer. Petitioner w as represented by its attorney


John T . H assler. R espondents w ere not present 

but w ere represented by their attorney


R odney U chida.


O n M arch 1, 2007, the undersigned H earings O fficer issued his R ecom m ended O rder


G ranting Petitioner's M otion for Partial Sum m ary Judgm ent.


This decision has been redacted and reformatted for publication
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B y letter dated O ctober 5, 2007, M r. H assler w ithdrew  all counts in the First


A m ended Petition for D isciplinary A ction that w ere not subject to Petitioner's M otion for


Partial Sum m ary Judgm ent.


B y letter dated January 29, 2009, R odney U chida, Esq., inform ed M r. H assler that M r.


U chida no longer represented R espondents.


O n June 17, 2009, a Status C onference w as conducted in the above-captioned m atter.


O n June 24, 2009, the hearing w as reconvened by telephone to address the


appropriate sanctions to be im posed for the violations that had been found. M r. H assler


appeared for Petitioner, and M rs. Ernestine Felton (R espondent Felton's w ife and corporate


officer of R espondent K aw aihae) appeared for R espondents.


H aving review ed and considered the m atters presented by the parties, as w ell as the


entire record of this proceeding, the H earings O fficer hereby sets forth the follow ing findings


of fact and conclusions of law .


II. F IN D IN G S  O F  F A C T 


1. 

R espondent Felton w as licensed as a general contractor by the C ontractors


License B oard ("B oard") on January 8, 1974, License N o. C T 6901.


2. 

R espondent K aw aihae w as licensed as a general contractor by the B oard on


M arch 25, 1981, License N o. C T 10931.


3. 

O n or about A ugust 18, 1997, R espondent K aw aihae registered the trade nam e


"K aw aihae C oncrete" w ith the B usiness R egistration D ivision of the D epartm ent of


C om m erce and C onsum er A ffairs, State of H aw aii.


4. 

A t no tim e did R espondent K aw aihae register the trade nam e "K aw aihae


C oncrete" w ith the B oard, nor w as "K aw aihae C oncrete, Inc." ever licensed as a contractor


by the B oard.


5. 

O n or about A ugust 9, 1999, R espondent Felton, as president of "K aw aihae


C oncrete, Inc.", entered into a one-page contract w ith R enata and Paolo R oberti in w hich


K aw aihae C oncrete, Inc. and/or R espondent Felton agreed to construct a hom e on TM K  4-4-

005-017-001 located near H onokaa, H aw aii. The A ugust 9, 1999 contract:


a) 

did not explain in detail the lien rights of all parties perform ing under the


contract;
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b) 

did not explain the R obertis' right to dem and bonding on the project, or how 


the bond w ould protect the R obertis, or the approxim ate expense of the bond;


c) 

did not disclose the approxim ate percentage of w ork to be subcontracted;


d) 

did not disclose the date w ork w as to com m ence and the num ber of days for


com pletion; and


e) 

did not disclose R espondent K aw aihae's nam e, license num ber or


classification, and in fact identified the contractor as "K aw aihae C oncrete,


Inc."


6. 

O n or about July 3, 2001, R espondent K aw aihae entered into a one-page


contract w ith Jim  and Joyce G regory in w hich R espondents agreed to construct a hom e on


TM K  7-5-05:20 (Third D ivision) on the Island of H aw ai'i. The July 3, 2001 contract:


a) 

did not include the license num ber and classification of R espondent


K aw aihae;


b) 

did not explain in detail the lien rights of all parties perform ing under the


contract;


c) 

did not explain the G regorys' right to dem and bonding on the project, how  the


bond w ould protect the G regorys, or the approxim ate expense of the bond;


d) 

did not disclose the approxim ate percentage of w ork to be subcontracted; and


e) 

did not disclose the date w ork w as to com m ence and the num ber of days for


com pletion.


7. 

O n or about June 9, 2004, an arbitration aw ard w as entered against


R espondent Felton in a private arbitration proceeding, 

G len N  F elton v. H elen J. Thom as


M addock. 

A ccording to the arbitration aw ard, on M ay 6, 2003, R espondent Felton entered


into a contract w ith M s. M addock to retrofit a seaw all on property located at TM K  6-9-04: 10


on the Island of H aw ai'i. In the arbitration proceeding, M s. M addock alleged that


R espondent Felton breached the contract by failing to com plete the project in a reasonable


tim e. T he arbitrator found that R espondent Felton's actions constituted a repudiation or


anticipatory breach of the contract. T he arbitrator aw arded $1,354.08 in dam ages and


$12,500.00 in attorney's fees against R espondent Felton and in favor of M s. M addock.
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8. 

R espondent K aw aihae's contractor's license expired and w as forfeited


effective Septem ber 30, 2004.


9. 

R espondent Felton's contractor's license expired and w as forfeited effective


Septem ber 30, 2004.


10. 

O n or about January 4, 2005, a final judgm ent w as entered against R espondent


Felton in a proceeding to confirm  the arbitration aw ard in 

H elen M addock v. G len Felton,


H aw ai'i Third C ircuit C ourt, Special Proceeding no. 04-1-00014.


11. 

A t no tim e did R espondent Felton notify the B oard of the aw ard entered


against him . A t no tim e did R espondent Felton notify the B oard of the final judgm ent entered


against him  in 

H elen M addock v. G len F elton, 

H aw ai'i T hird C ircuit C ourt, Special


Proceeding no. 04- 1-00014.


III. C O N C L U S IO N S  O F  L A W 


1. 

B ecause "K aw aihae C oncrete, Inc." w as not licensed as a contractor by the


B oard, and because R espondent had not registered the trade nam e "K aw aihae C oncrete" w ith


the B oard, R espondents violated the provisions of H aw ai'i A dm inistrative R ules ("H A R ")


§16-77-8.


2. 

B y failing to properly identify R espondent K aw aihae by nam e, license num ber


and license classification(s) in its contract w ith the R obertis, R espondents violated the


provisions of H A R  §16-77-80(a)(1).


3. 

B ecause the entity "K aw aihae C oncrete, Inc." is not duly incorporated in the


State of H aw ai'i, by entering into a contract under the nam e "K aw aihae C oncrete, Inc.",


R espondents violated the provisions of H aw ai'i R evised Statutes ("H R S") §436B -19(2).


4. 

B y failing to m ake statutorily-m andated disclosures in the contract w ith the


R obertis, R espondents violated the provisions of H R S §444-25.5(b), and by extension H R S


§444-17(2) through 444-25.5(d), as w ell as H A R  §16-77-80(a)(3), (5) and (7).


5. 

B y failing to m ake statutorily-m andated disclosures in the contract w ith the


G regorys, R espondents violated the provisions of H R S §§444-17(2), 444-25.5(b), and H A R 


§16-77-80(a)(1), (3), (5) and (7).
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6. 

B y failing to report the arbitration aw ard in 

F elton v. M addock, 

and the


subsequent judgm ent in 

M addock v. Felton, 

S.P. N o. 04-1-00014, R espondent Felton violated


the provisions of H R S §436B -16(a).


III. R E C O M M E N D E D  O R D E R 


First, based upon request of the Petitioner, the H earings O fficer recom m ends that the


B oard dism iss the w orkm anship charges against R espondents w ithout prejudice.


For the reasons set forth above, the H earings O fficer w ould recom m end that the


B oard grant Petitioner's M otion for Partial Sum m ary Judgm ent and find and conclude that


Petitioner proved by a preponderance of the evidence that R espondents violated the


provisions of H A R  §§16-77-8 and 16-77-80(a)(1),(3), (5) and (7); as w ell as H R S §§436B -

16(a); 436B -19(2), 444-17(2); and 444-25.5(b) and (d).


For the violations found above, and based upon the Petitioner's recom m endations, the


H earings O fficer recom m ends that R espondents each pay a fine of $2,500.00 w ithin 120 days


from  the date of the B oard's final order.' In the event that R espondents do not pay their


respective fines w ithin the required period, the H earings O fficer w ould recom m end that the


paym ent of the fines be a condition for R espondents to be relicensed, in the event that


R espondents seek relicensure at som e future point.


D A TED : H onolulu, H aw ai'i, 

 N ovem ber 30, 2010 


R O D N EY  A . M A ILE


Special H earings O fficer


D epartm ent of C om m erce


and C onsum er A ffairs


1 G iven R espondent Felton's advanced age, health issues, and financial constraints, the


im position of any m onetary penalties w ill likely have an im m ediate adverse im pact on Respondent


Felton, as w ell as M rs. Felton. A dditionally, Petitioner did not seek restitution because the


com plainants in these cases have already initiated their ow n respective legal proceedings against


R espondents to recover restitution and/or dam ages.


- 5 -


This decision has been redacted and reformatted for publication
 purposes and contains all of the original text of the actual decision.
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